based on reference to market evidence of transaction prices to similar properties. The fair value is regarded as
Level 3, the lowest level for fair value measurement, as the valuation includes inputs for the asset that are not
based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

For fair value measurements categorised within the fair value hierarchy below, a description of the valuation
techniques and the significant other observable inputs used in the fair value measurement are as follows:

Asset: Leasehold property
Fair value and fair value hierarchy – Level: $1,863,000 (2022: $1,924,000). Level 3. (2022: Level 3).
Valuation technique for recurring fair value

measurements:
Comparison with market evidence of recent transaction

prices for similar properties.
Significant observable inputs and range

(weighted average):
Price per square metre. $9,289 (2022: $9,594)

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value: NA.
Sensitivity on management’s estimates – 10%

variation from estimate.
Impact – lower by $186,300; higher by $186,300.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2023

ASIA ENTERPRISES HOLDING LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 202378

15.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Unquoted shares at cost 45,680 45,680

The subsidiaries held by the Company and the Group are listed below:

Name of subsidiaries, country of
incorporation, place of operations,
principal activities, and independent
auditors:

Cost in books
of Company

Effective percentage
of equity held

2023 2022 2023 2022
$’000 $’000 % %

Held by the Company
Asia Enterprises (Private) Limited (1) 41,130 41,130 100 100
Singapore
Importing, exporting and marketing of

steel products

Asia-Beni Steel Industries (Pte) Ltd (1) 4,550 4,550 100 100
Singapore
Processing and marketing of steel

products

(1)	 Audited by RSM Chio Lim LLP in Singapore

Material accounting policy information other explanatory information – Subsidiaries:

A subsidiary is an entity including unincorporated and special purpose entity that is controlled by the reporting
entity and the reporting entity is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The existence and effect of
substantive potential voting rights that the reporting entity has the practical ability to exercise (that is, substantive